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OBSERVACIONES Y RECOMENDACIONES DE LA SECRETARÍA DEL FONDO 
 

1. En este documento se presenta un resumen de las actividades del PNUD previstas para la 
eliminación de sustancias que agotan la capa de ozono (SAO) durante el trienio 2009-2011. También 
incluye los indicadores de desempeño del PNUD, observaciones generales y recomendaciones sobre el 
plan administrativo que se someten a la consideración del Comité Ejecutivo. El plan administrativo del 
PNUD para 2009-2011 figura en el Anexo I.   

Actividades previstas para 2009-2011 

2. Si bien el plan administrativo es un plan administrativo trienal renovable, la mayor parte de los 
detalles proporcionados son para 2009. Las actividades planificadas para 2010 y 2011, excepto aquellas 
relacionadas con los acuerdos plurianuales existentes, se incluyen solamente de manera tentativa y 
podrían ser modificadas durante el proceso de ejecución del plan administrativo definitivo para 
2009-2011.  

Actividades previstas para 2009 

3. Para 2009, el valor total de los proyectos que el PNUD tiene previsto presentar es de 
19,32 millones de $EUA (costos de apoyo incluidos), lo que equivale a una eliminación de SAO de 
704 toneladas PAO. El plan administrativo incluye: 

(a) Tramos relacionados con treinta y seis acuerdos plurianuales en curso para eliminación 
por sectores y por sustancias, valorados en un total de 6,32 millones de $EUA, cuya 
ejecución conducirá a la eliminación de 589 toneladas PAO; 

(b) Cuatro acuerdos plurianuales nuevos con un valor total de 510 625 millones de $EUA 
(1,02 millón de $EUA en total para el trienio), con una eliminación de SAO relacionada 
de 14 toneladas PAO (29 toneladas PAO en total para el trienio); 

(c) Un proyecto de auditoría de plan de gestión de eliminación definitiva individual, por un 
valor total de 32 250 $EUA;  

(d) Preparación de proyecto por valor de 3,14 millones de $EUA; 

(e) Veinticuatro proyectos ajenos a la inversión con un valor total de 7,4 millones de $EUA, 
que constan de ocho proyectos de fortalecimiento institucional (1,51 millones de $EUA y 
94 toneladas PAO), 13 proyectos de demostración (5,56 millones de $EUA y 7 toneladas 
PAO) y tres proyectos de asistencia técnica (333 500 $EUA); y 

(f) Costos de unidad central de 1,91 millón de $EUA. 

Actividades previstas para 2010 

4. En 2010, el PNUD tiene previsto presentar proyectos por un valor total de 81,56 millones 
de $EUA con una eliminación asociada de 1 452 toneladas PAO. Esto incluye 75,25 millones de $EUA 
para actividades requeridas para el cumplimiento conforme al modelo orientado al cumplimiento, de los 
cuales 68,62 millones de $EUA son para actividades relacionadas con HCFC. También incluye 
6,31 millones de $EUA para actividades de destrucción de SAO que no se requieren para el 
cumplimiento.   



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/57/9 
 
 

3 

Actividades previstas para 2011 

5. En 2011, el PNUD tiene previsto presentar proyectos por un valor total de 72,24 millones 
de $EUA, con una eliminación relacionada de 724 toneladas PAO. Esto incluye 72,24 millones de $EUA 
en actividades requeridas para el cumplimiento, de los cuales 68,49 millones de $EUA están destinados a 
actividades relacionadas con los HCFC.   

Asignación de recursos 

6. La Tabla 1 presenta un resumen de la asignación de recursos prevista en el plan administrativo 
para 2009-2011 del PNUD.   

Tabla 1 

ASIGNACIÓN DE RECURSOS (en miles de $EUA) 

  2009 2010 2011 
Requerido para el cumplimiento       
  Acuerdos plurianuales aprobados 6 322 672 203 
  Costos de unidad central para los organismos de ejecución 1 913 1 971 2 030 
  Fortalecimiento institucional 1 514 3 325 1 514 
  Auditorías (planes de gestión para la eliminación definitiva) 32     
  Planes de gestión de eliminación definitiva 511 662   
  HCFC – Demostración 5 557     
  HCFC - Preparación de demostración 129     
  Planes de gestión de eliminación de HCFC 269 32 608 32 608 
  Preparación de planes de gestión de eliminación de HCFC 220     
  Planes de gestión de eliminación de HCFC – Proyectos de 
inversión   35 881 35 881 
  Planes de gestión de eliminación de HCFC – Preparación de 
inversión 2 465 130   
Subtotal (requerido para el cumplimiento) 18 932 75 250 72 236 
No requerido para el cumplimiento       
  Destrucción de SAO 323 6 306   
  Inhaladores de dosis medidas – estrategias 65     
Subtotal (No requerido para el cumplimiento) 387 6 306 0 
Total 19 319 81 556 72 236 

 
7. El PNUD solicita financiación por un monto total de casi 19,32 millones de $EUA en 2009. En el 
plan administrativo del PNUD, 18,93 millones de $EUA son para actividades requeridas para el 
cumplimiento y 387 000 $EUA son para actividades no requeridas para el cumplimiento. Las actividades 
no requeridas para el cumplimiento incluyen destrucción de SAO (322 500 $EUA) y proyectos de 
estrategias para inhaladores de dosis medidas (64 500 $EUA).   

8. El nivel esperado de financiación anual del Fondo Multilateral para el PNUD se incrementa de 
19,32 millones de $EUA en 2009 a 81,56 millones de $EUA en 2010 y disminuye a 72,24 millones 
de $EUA en 2011. El PNUD ha identificado actividades por valor de 141,4 millones de $EUA para 
después de 2011. El total de éstos, excepto 14,69 millones de $EUA, estarán dirigidos a actividades 
relacionadas con los HCFC.   
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Asistencia para la ejecución y el cumplimiento 

9. Durante el trienio 2009-2011, el PNUD tiene previsto eliminar 2 957 toneladas PAO a través de 
los proyectos y acuerdos plurianuales en curso. Además, el PNUD ha indicado que eliminará 
116 toneladas PAO por medio de nuevos proyectos que se presentarán para la aprobación durante el 
trienio.   

Observaciones generales 

10. Las actividades no requeridas para el cumplimiento se listan en la Tabla 1 según el monto de las 
solicitudes para 2009, 2010 y 2011. 

Actividades relacionadas con HCFC 

Cálculos estimativos de crecimiento del consumo, valor de PAO y relación de costo a eficacia 
 
11. A fin de abordar el aumento en la tasa de crecimiento del consumo de HCFC y representar los 
valores de PAO de los HCFC en su plan administrativo para 2009, el PNUD ha supuesto un ritmo de 
crecimiento del consumo del 20 por ciento, en comparación con los niveles de 2007, con una caída del 
10 por ciento después de 2011. Por lo tanto, supuso que se debería financiar 30 por ciento de los niveles 
de 2007 a fin de lograr la reducción del 10 por ciento en 2015.  

12. Para valorar los niveles de valores de PAO para los países que no son de bajo volumen de 
consumo, el PNUD  ha aplicado una relación de costo a eficacia media de 100 $EUA por PAO/kg. Para 
los países de bajo volumen de consumo, el PNUD aplicó los cálculos estimativos presentados en la nota 
de estudio sobre costos de los HCFC UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/55/47, Anexo IV) más costos de apoyo. Los 
cálculos estimativos del PNUD presuponen esfuerzos de eliminación sin consecuencias respecto del clima 
y no incluyen costos adicionales para lograr beneficios relacionados con el clima. 

Proyectos de demostración de HCFC para espumas 
 
13. Respecto a las cuestiones relativas a la oportunidad de los proyectos de demostración de espumas 
de HCFC, el PNUD ha señalado que distingue entre las propuestas de convalidación (asistencia técnica) 
con duraciones de entre 7 y 12 meses, y los verdaderos proyectos de demostración, que se prevé que 
tendrán una duración de dos años. El PNUD también ha indicado que estas demostraciones deberían 
brindar asistencia para cumplir con la congelación mientas las nuevas tecnologías de espumas pueden no 
estar listas a tiempo para ayudar a cumplir con la congelación y la reducción del 10 por ciento. 

14. La Secretaría ha señalado que los proyectos de demostración de HCFC deberían incluir el valor 
de PAO relacionado; no obstante, el PNUD no ha proporcionado valores de PAO en para sus proyectos de 
demostración de HCFC. El PNUD respondió que no hay un valor de PAO relacionado con los proyectos 
en Brasil y México debido a que se ocupan de cuestiones relacionadas con la convalidación de tecnología 
en el nivel de proveedores de sistemas. Sin embargo, también señaló que todos los proyectos de 
seguimiento que aprovecharían los resultados de estos proyectos y las fases subsiguientes se presentarían 
como proyectos de demostración o de inversión con una eliminación de PAO relacionada. Esto incluiría 
los proyectos de formiato metílico para Brasil y México. El PNUD indicó asimismo que está 
reclasificando todas las demostraciones de HCFC existentes a asistencia técnica, con la excepción de las 
propuestas de China, que continuarán siendo demostraciones, a las que se agregará el valor de PAO por 
eliminar. 
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15. En relación con la tecnología de metilal propuesta para Brasil, el PNUD ha señalado que parte de 
un proyecto de convalidación de tecnología consiste en investigar la viabilidad comercial y técnica de la 
tecnología en el contexto de un país que opera al amparo del Artículo 5, aunque haya sido probada en 
países que no operan al amparo del Artículo 5. Sin embargo, el 80 por ciento de los países que operan al 
amparo del Artículo 5 no se encuentran en condiciones de justificar la inversión de entre 350 000 $EUA y 
500 000 $EUA necesaria para usar hidrocarburos. Por lo tanto, las sustancias como el formiato metílico 
(Ecomate) y el metilal, que son más costosos que los hidrocarburos, son alternativas interesantes porque 
las inversiones correspondientes relacionadas serían más bajas.   

16. El PNUD presentado solicitudes de preparación de proyecto para dos proyectos de demostración 
para convalidar la relación de costo a eficacia y viabilidad de los hidrocarburos para sustituir el 
HCFC-141b en aplicaciones de espumas rígidas y de revestimiento integral en Egipto, y otro para el uso 
de HFO-123ze en placas de espuma de poliestireno extruido en Turquía. Estas solicitudes también se 
abordan en el programa de trabajo del PNUD (UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/57/18). 

Proyectos de demostración de HCFC para refrigeración 
 
17. La Secretaría pidió al PNUD que aclarara qué tecnologías propone para sus proyectos de 
demostración de refrigeración en China, India e Indonesia, y en qué se basaba para considerar que dichas 
demostraciones para el HCFC-22 eran necesarias actualmente, en lugar de en una fecha futura cuando 
podría haber disponibles tecnologías con bajo PCM. El PNUD presentó justificaciones adicionales para 
los dos proyectos en China. Respecto del proyecto de demostración para la conversión de unidades de 
bomba térmica con alimentación de aire residenciales a base de HCFC-22 a R-410A en Tsinghua 
Tongfang Artificial Environment Co. Ltd., el proyecto, entre otras cosas, desarrollaría un modelo 
reproducible para reducciones/eliminación de HCFC-22.  El efecto clave del proyecto sería eliminar 
70 toneladas métricas de HCFC-22 en el establecimiento y facilitar aún más la reducción o eliminación de 
HCFC-22 de parte de los fabricantes de unidades de bomba térmica con alimentación de aire residenciales 
de China.   Respecto al proyecto de demostración para la conversión de compresores de refrigeración 
alternativos a base de HCFC-22 para aplicaciones de almacenamiento en frío en Yantai Moon Group Co. 
Ltd., el PNUD ha indicado que garantizará la disponibilidad de compresores sin HCFC probados para uso 
doméstico en China. El PNUD señaló además que se proporcionarían justificaciones adicionales para los 
proyectos en la India e Indonesia en la enmienda al programa de trabajo que se presentará a la 
58ª Reunión del Comité Ejecutivo. 

Proyectos de demostración de HCFC en el sector de solventes 
 
18. En su plan administrativo para 2009 el PNUD ha incluido dos actividades de preparación de 
proyecto para proyectos de demostración para solventes en China. Uno de los proyectos de demostración 
se relaciona con dispositivos médicos y el resultado sería un proyecto por presentar a la 58ª Reunión.  El 
Gobierno de China aún no ha adoptado una decisión respecto del segundo proyecto de demostración. El 
PNUD indicó que los resultados del primer proyecto se podrían reproducir para todos los usos de 
solventes similares en China y otros lugares. 

Inhaladores de dosis medidas 

19. El plan administrativo del PNUD para 2009 incluye dos estrategias de transición para inhaladores 
de dosis medidas para Bolivia y Líbano, por valor de 32 000 $EUA cada uno, a pesar del hecho de que el 
Comité Ejecutivo había decidido no aceptar ningún proyecto de inversión para inhaladores de dosis 
medidas después de la 56ª Reunión (decisión 54/5, párrafo d)). El PNUD ha indicado, no obstante, que a 
pesar de haber retirado varias propuestas de estrategias de transición de su plan administrativo, había 
hecho excepciones para las estrategias de transición en Bolivia y Líbano porque ambos países habían 
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presentado su plan de gestión de eliminación definitiva/plan nacional antes de la decisión del Comité 
Ejecutivo de incluir los inhaladores de dosis medidas en los planes de gestión de eliminación definitiva. 

Destrucción de SAO 
 
20. El PNUD ha propuesto varios proyectos de demostración de destrucción de SAO en su plan 
administrativo para 2009, conforme a la decisión XX/7. Uno de los fines clave de estos proyectos es 
demostrar cómo se aplican las prácticas de los países desarrollados respecto a la destrucción de las SAO 
en los países que operan al amparo del Artículo 5. El PNUD también tiene por objetivo verificar los 
criterios respecto de la practicidad y la relación de costo a eficacia. En su enfoque, el PNUD indicó que se 
debe demostrar a los países que operan al amparo del Artículo 5 cómo se aplican los programas de retiro 
de equipos de refrigeración anteriores respecto de la gestión adecuada de las SAO en bancos. Los 
proyectos de demostración cubren todas las categorías de recolección, transporte y destrucción y ninguno 
de ellos cubre solamente uno de estos aspectos.   

21. Respecto a los criterios aplicados por el PNUD para seleccionar los países para los proyectos de 
demostración, sugirió que había restringido la cantidad de países considerando la decisión de la Reunión 
de las Partes de permitir una “cantidad limitada” de dichos proyectos. Por lo tanto, el PNUD se concentró 
en aquellos países que han logrado progresos en la gestión de desechos de las SAO relacionada con la 
necesidad de destruirlas. También tomó en cuenta las oportunidades para identifica sinergias con otras 
fuentes de financiación (tal como el programa de eficiencia energética del FMAM). 

22. Como base para valorar el tonelaje estimativo para la destrucción de SAO, el PNUD aplicó una 
estimación razonada, tomando en cuenta una proporción de las SAO disponible actualmente para 
destrucción. El PNUD no utilizó los resultados del estudio de ICF como base para su cálculo de tonelaje 
porque consideró que el informe estaba desactualizado, e indicó que el retiro previo de los equipos 
debería haber sido incluido en los niveles de SAO no deseadas. Ante la falta de una metodología para 
establecer valores claros en esta etapa, el PNUD ha supuesto un valor de 10 $EUA/kg. El PNUD no ha 
solicitado preparación de proyecto para sus actividades de destrucción de SAO antes de 2009 e indicó que 
incluirá cifras más detalladas en 2010 basadas en la labor que se llevará a cabo este año.  

23. En algunos casos, la Secretaría señaló que el aspecto de demostración de las actividades de 
destrucción de SAO no resultaba suficientemente claro como para distinguir estos proyectos de los 
programas de inversión más abarcadores. El PNUD t respondió a la Secretaría indicando que todos los 
países en cuestión habían iniciado actividades específicas en este sentido y justificó su clasificación como 
proyectos de demostración, como se indica en la Tabla 2. La Tabla 2 también presenta información sobre 
la justificación del proyecto y los costos totales de los proyectos en los planes administrativos, categorías 
que han sido agregadas por la Secretaría.   
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Tabla 2 
 

ACTIVIDADES DE DESTRUCCIÓN DE SAO 
 

País Objetivos de la demostración Otra información Costo total 
($EUA ) 

Cantidades 
de SAO por 

destruir 
(toneladas 

PAO) 

Preparación 
de proyecto 
incluidas las 

tasas de 
organismo 

($EUA) 
Bolivia  Generar datos y experiencia acerca de 

la recolección de CFC contaminados 
en los países de bajo volumen de 
consumo, con inclusión de costos, 
logística, opciones para la destrucción 
y formas de mejorar las estrategias en 
dichos países para gestionar los 
bancos de SAO. 

El PNUD indicó que resultaba difícil 
medir los volúmenes de SAO en 
bancos, ya que los volúmenes 
individuales son bajos y el 
almacenamiento está dividido en 
varios lugares. 

376 250 37,6 32 250 
 

Brasil Aplicabilidad del programa de retiro 
de refrigeradores existente para 
generar ahorros de energía, modelo 
comercial sostenible para la 
destrucción apropiado y posibles 
asociados de financiación, así como 
opciones para optimizar los costos de 
almacenamiento y transporte. 
Demostrar la aplicación satisfactoria 
de planes de sustitución en países que 
operan al amparo del Artículo 5. Esto 
sería un programa abarcador en un 
país que no sea de bajo consumo. 

El proyecto aprovecharía el 
considerable progreso ya logrado en 
las soluciones para la recolección y 
desmantelamiento de los equipos 
relacionados con el proyecto de 
recuperación y reciclaje de CFC. 

752 500 75,3      43 000 

China No indicado. Las reservas calculadas varían en 
gran medida, entre 25 000 y 
500 000 toneladas métricas, y se 
debería sustituir una importante 
proporción de los aparatos y equipos 
a base de CFC existentes, con lo que 
habría grandes cantidades de CFC 
disponibles para la destrucción.   

1 505 000 150,5 0 

Colombia  Analizar aspectos de operaciones a 
mayor escala, con inclusión de 
opciones y costos de logística y 
destrucción final de reservas de CFC, 
medidas legislativas y mecanismos 
financieros para ayudar a cubrir los 
costos. 

Se podrían recolectar y destruir 
potencialmente tres millones de 
refrigeradores.  Colombia cuenta con 
reservas de SAO listas para la 
destrucción de 19 314 toneladas 
métricas, que incluyen CFC 11, CFC 
12, halón 1301, HCFC 22, mezclas de 
CFC/HCFC. 

752 500 75,3      43 000 

Cuba  Identificar soluciones tecnológicas 
para la destrucción, opciones de 
financiación y establecimiento de las 
asociaciones necesarias para los CFC 
recuperados. 

El país ha financiado un proyecto de 
eficiencia energética con la meta de 
sustituir tres millones de 
refrigeradores.  Se han recuperado 
100 toneladas de SAO por medio del 
proyecto de recuperación y reciclaje 
del Fondo.  

286 058 28,6      32 250 
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País Objetivos de la demostración Otra información Costo total 
($EUA ) 

Cantidades 
de SAO por 

destruir 
(toneladas 

PAO) 

Preparación 
de proyecto 
incluidas las 

tasas de 
organismo 

($EUA) 
Egipto  Vinculación con un proyecto del 

FMAM aprobado y proporcionar una 
valoración de los incentivos para 
establecer un proceso de cese de 
fabricación y de gestión de reciclaje 
para permitir la recolección y la 
destrucción final apropiada de las 
SAO. 

El PNUD está ejecutando un 
programa de 5,4 millones de $EUA 
con apoyo del FMAM dirigido a 
eliminar los obstáculos para lograr 
eficiencia energética, que incluye los 
refrigeradores. La dependencia 
nacional del ozono ha calculado una 
reserva de SAO de 2 000 toneladas 
métricas.   

752 500 75,3      43 000 
 

Ghana  Vinculación con un proyecto del 
FMAM propuesto y retiro de 
refrigeradores para la eficiencia 
energética. 

La propuesta del FMAM, intitulada 
“Promoción de eficiencia energética 
de los artefactos y transformación del 
mercado de aparatos de refrigeración 
en Ghana", por 3,95 millones 
de $EUA (de los cuales 1,95 millón 
de $EUA provendrían del FMAM), 
fue presentada por el PNUD al 
FMAM en septiembre de 2008.   

752 500 75,3      32 250 
 

India  Se trata de un programa abarcador 
para un país que no es de bajo 
consumo, para la recuperación de 
refrigeradores y equipos 
industriales/comerciales. Incluye 
estudios, actividades de gestión de 
CFC, demostración de tecnologías 
(por determinar), identificación de 
sinergias con acuerdos ambientales 
multilaterales, fuentes de 
financiación, propuestas de políticas e 
intervenciones reglamentarias y 
mecanismos para gestionar el riesgo. 

Las reservas calculadas varían en 
gran medida, entre 25 000 y 
500 000 toneladas. 

752 500 75,3 64 500 
 

Uruguay Generar datos y experiencia acerca de 
la recolección de CFC contaminados 
en los países de bajo volumen de 
consumo, con inclusión de costos, 
logística, opciones para la destrucción 
y formas de mejorar las estrategias en 
dichos países para gestionar los 
bancos de SAO. 

El PNUD indicó que resultaba difícil 
medir los volúmenes de SAO en 
bancos, ya que los volúmenes 
individuales son bajos y el 
almacenamiento está dividido en 
varios lugares. 

376 250 37,6 32 250 
 

 

Movilización de recursos para lograr cobeneficios climáticos 

24. El PNUD ha propuesto en su plan administrativo para 2009 varias medidas para abordar las 
cuestiones relacionadas con la movilización de recursos, tales como: 

• Identificación y documentación de posibles proyectos ejemplares que requieran cofinanciación de 
beneficios climáticos adicionales en las siguientes esferas: 
- Un proyecto financiado por el Fondo Multilateral en el que se obtendrían beneficios 

climáticos adicionales a un costo de >25 $EUA por tonelada de CO2 ahorrada; 
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- En proyecto para países que operan al amparo del Artículo 5 en el que la eliminación de 
HCFC no se financia en el marco del Fondo Multilateral, sino que podría ser financiada con 
los ingresos por el beneficio climático adicional; 

- Un proyecto de eficiencia energética (p. ej., FMAM) en el que la gestión de las SAO al fin de 
la vida útil proporcionaría beneficios adicionales respecto del ozono y del clima; 

- Un proyecto autónomo de gestión de bancos/destrucción de SAO que se podría basar sobre 
una tecnología existente; 

• Revisión continua de metodologías emergentes para la destrucción de las SAO para apoyar 
cualquiera de los cuatro tipos de proyectos identificados supra; 

• Puesta en práctica de nuevas metodologías, según corresponda, para abordar tipos de proyectos 
específicos de manera ambientalmente racional; 

• Evaluación de riesgo y responsabilidad financiera y rentabilidad de diferentes opciones de 
intercambio; 

• Plan de comercialización e identificación de posibles compradores; y 
• Coordinación e informes a los órganos del Fondo Multilateral acerca de los hallazgos y posibles 

falencias. 
 

Indicadores de desempeño 

25. A continuación, en la Tabla 3, se presenta un resumen de los indicadores de desempeño del 
PNUD de conformidad con las decisiones 41/93, 47/51 y 49/4 d). 

Tabla 3 

INDICADORES DE DESEMPEÑO 

Rubro Objetivos 
para 2009 

Cantidad de programas anuales de acuerdos plurianuales aprobada en comparación con la proyectada (tramos 
nuevos más tramos de acuerdos plurianuales en curso) 40 

Cantidad de proyectos/actividades individuales (proyectos de inversión, planes de gestión de refrigerantes, bancos 
de halones, asistencia técnica, fortalecimiento institucional) aprobados en comparación con los planificados 22 

Actividades importantes terminadas/Niveles de SAO logrados para las partidas anuales plurianuales aprobados 
frente a los niveles planificados 36 

Eliminación en SAO de proyectos individuales en comparación con la proyectada según los informes sobre la 
marcha de las actividades 633 

Terminación de proyectos (de conformidad con la decisión 28/2 para proyectos de inversión) y según se define 
para proyectos ajenos a la inversión en comparación con los planificados en los informes sobre la marcha de las 
actividades 

98 

Cantidad de asistencia en materia de políticas y reglamentos en comparación con lo planificado 1/1 (100%) 
Rapidez de conclusión financiera en comparación con lo que se requiere según las fechas de terminación de los 
informes sobre la marcha de las actividades A tiempo

Presentación oportuna de los informes de terminación de proyecto en comparación con lo acordado A tiempo
Presentación oportuna de los informes sobre la marcha de las actividades y de las respuestas a menos que se haya 
convenido otra cosa A tiempo

 
 
26. El objetivo del PNUD para la cantidad de proyectos individuales aprobados en comparación con 
los planificados es de 22 proyectos. Sin embargo, la base de datos del plan administrativo del PNUD 
indica que se presentarán 25 proyectos individuales en 2009, incluidos ocho proyectos de fortalecimiento 
institucional, tres para asistencia técnica, 13 proyectos de demostración y un plan de auditoría de la 
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eliminación. A los efectos de la uniformidad con otros organismos, el objetivo del PNUD para la cantidad 
de proyectos individuales debería ser de 25 proyectos. 

27. El PNUD ha establecido el objetivo de proporcionar asistencia de políticas en un país 
(Bangladesh) en 2009.  

RECOMENDACIONES 

28. El Comité Ejecutivo pudiera considerar: 

(a) Avalar el plan administrativo del PNUD para 2009-2011, según figura en 
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/57/9, señalando que dicho aval no denota la aprobación ni de los 
proyectos incluidos en el plan ni de sus niveles de financiación e incluye las 
modificaciones que pudieran introducirse al examinar las siguientes actividades: 

(i) Proyectos de demostración de HCFC para espumas; 

(ii) Proyectos de demostración de HCFC para refrigeración; 

(iii) Proyectos de demostración de HCFC para solventes; 

(iv) Estrategias de transición para inhaladores de dosis medidas; 

(v) Actividades de destrucción de SAO; y  

(vi) Movilización de recursos para lograr cobeneficios climáticos; 

(b) Aprobar los indicadores de desempeño del PNUD establecidos en la Tabla 3 que figuran 
en el documento UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/57/9, estableciendo un objetivo de 25 proyectos 
para la cantidad de proyectos individuales aprobados.  
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57th Meeting of the Executive Committee of the Multilateral Fund for the 
Implementation of the Montreal Protocol 

(Montreal, 30 March - 3 April 2009) 
  

UNDP 2009 BUSINESS PLAN NARRATIVE 
  

 
 
1.         Introduction 
  
This narrative is based on two excel tables that are included as annex 1 to this report.  

 
• The first table lists all ongoing and planned activities for which funding is expected during the 

period 2009 through 2011 but also contains information for “after 2011” (which includes 
estimated information from 2012 until 2015).  

 
• The second table lists the same activities, but also adds ongoing individual projects for which no 

further funding is required, but for which ODP phase out is expected during the same time frame. 
Unlike the first table, this one doesn’t include funding figures and while the former lists ODP 
phase out values corresponding to the expected budget that is listed in a given year, the latter only 
contains ODP phase out values which are listed in the year that they are supposed to be 
eliminated, i.e. at the completion of the activities.  

 
While activities are included for 2009 and future years, it should be noted that planned activities included 
in the 2009 column are firm and future years are indicative and are provided for planning purposes only. 
This explains why the report is called “2009 Business Plan”.   
  
In short, the activities included for 2009 can be summarized as follows: 

• There are 46 approved and ongoing multi-year agreements out of which 36 will receive a new 
funding tranche in 2009 for a combined amount of US$ 6.3 million.  

• There are 21 ongoing institutional strengthening activities out of which 8 will request an 
extension in 2009 for a combined amount of US$ 1.5 million. 

• The traditional requests with regards to new TPMPs and MDI-activities are winding down fast in 
view of the pending 2010 Montreal Protocol total phaseout deadlines. Only 4 new requests for 
TPMPs and 2 MDI Transition Strategies are included for 2009.  

• One particular request pertaining to resource mobilization for climate benefits associated to ODS-
phaseout efforts was included. 

• As a result of ExCom Decisions 53/37, 54/39, 55/43 and 56/16, UNDP has included a large 
number of HCFC-related activities, including project preparation requests and pilot-
demonstration projects. Requests for follow-up investment programmes were however all 
included after 2009.  

• As a result of MOP Decision XX/ 7 (2) a number of ODS-Waste/Destruction project preparation 
were included as well. They would result in demonstration projects which would be submitted 
after 2009.  

• Finally, also included is UNDP’s yearly request for core unit funding.  
 
The total value of UNDP’s 2009 Business Plan including support costs is US$ 19.3 million. However, 
many of the activities that will be developed in 2009 will be submitted in 2010 and beyond, so that the 
approval-levels in the following 2 years of the triennium are expected to be much higher than in 2009 
(US$ 81.6 million in 2010 and US$ 72.2 million in 2011).  
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2.         Resource allocation 
  
The excel tables are grouped into various categories, which are reflected in the following summary table. 
  
TABLE 1 – UNDP Business Plan Resource Allocations 
 

Category 2009 2010 2011 After Total
1. Approved Multi-Year 6,322 672 203 59 7,256
2. Planned Inst. Str. 1,514 3,325 1,514 8,164 14,517
3. Core and Mobilization 2,182 1,971 2,030 6,462 12,645
4. Planned TPMPs 511 662 0 0 1,173
5. Planned / Individual 97 0 0 0 97
6a. HCFC PRP 2,815 130 0 0 2,945
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos 5,557 0 0 0 5,557
6c. HCFC Follow-Ups 0 68,489 68,489 126,715 263,694
7. ODS Waste 323 6,306 0 0 6,629
TOTAL 19,319 81,556 72,236 141,400 314,512  

Notes: 
• All values in US$ ‘000 and include agency support costs. 
• Column “After” covers projects from 2012 through 2014  

 
 
3.         Geographical distribution 
  
UNDP will again cover all regions, with approved and new activities in 79 countries, 58 of which have 
funding requests in 2009. The number of countries, activities and budgets per region for 2009 is listed in 
table 2.  
  
TABLE 2 – UNDP 2009 MYA Tranches and New Activities per Region 
 

Region Nr of 
countries

Nr of 
projects

2009 
Values

AFR 18 24 2,671
ASP 13 33 6,735
EUR 4 8 705
GLO 1 2 2,182
LAC 22 52 7,026
TOTAL 58 119 19,319  

Notes: 
• “2009 Values” in US$ ‘000 and include agency support costs. 
• EUR contains CIS-countries 

 
 
4.         Programme Expansion in 2009 
 
4.1.                  Background 

  
UNDP’s 2009-2011 Business Plan has been developed by drawing upon the analysis provided by the 
Multilateral Fund’s strategic planning framework, through communication with countries that have 
expressed an interest in working with UNDP to address their compliance and other needs, as well as 
through negotiation and discussion with the MLF Secretariat and other Implementing Agencies during 
and post the Inter-Agency meeting held on 26-27 January 2009 in Montreal. 
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Countries Contacted. Except for some of the activities which were deferred from last year’s business plan, 
UNDP communicated with each of the countries that figure in the plan -- especially for activities related 
to HCFCs and ODS-waste/Destruction. Correspondence indicating an interest in working with UNDP 
was received from these countries. 
  
Coordination with other bilateral and implementing agencies. As it has done in the past, during 2009 
UNDP will continue to collaborate with both bilateral and other implementing agencies. Collaborative 
arrangements in programming will continue with the Government of Canada, the Government of Japan, 
the Government of Germany and the Government of Italy, as well as with UNEP.  
 
 
4.2.                  ODP Impact on the 3-year Phase-out Plan 
 
In the next table – which is based on the first excel sheet of annex 1 – the ODP amount listed in a given 
year corresponds to the US$ amount that is approved in that same year. This is even the case for the 
approved/multi-year category, where the overall cost-effectiveness was applied to each individual funding 
tranche. 

TABLE 3 - Impact upon Project Approval (in ODP T) 
Chemical 2009 2010 2011 After Total

CFC 600.5     135.3     38.2       14.3       788.4     
HCFC 6.9        686.0     686.0     1,312.7  2,691.5  
MeBr 51.3       -        -        -        51.3       

ODS-Waste -        630.6     -        -        630.6     
TCA 45.7       -        -        -        45.7       

TOTAL 704.4     1,451.9  724.2     1,327.0  4,207.5   
Notes: 

• Tonnage in ODP and based on date of project approvals 
• Column “After” covers projects from 2012 until 2015  
• the figures for ODP related to ODS-waste management and destruction projects are very raw estimates. In addition it has to be clear 

that those figures are not phase-out as they represent ODS “use” and not “consumption” 
 
If however the ODP impact were calculated at the time of project completion rather than at the time of 
approval, the table would look as in the next table 4, which is based on the second excel sheet of annex 1. 
As already mentioned in the introduction of this narrative, the figures are not only different because of 
different timing, but also because they include ongoing individual projects that will be completed over the 
next few years. As these projects have been approved before 2009, the ODP of such projects are zero in 
the above table (ODP at date of approval), but will add a certain amount in the table below (ODP at date 
of completion). 
  
TABLE 4 – Impact upon project completion (phase-out in ODP T) 
 

Chemical 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 After Total
CFC 1,518.9  331.1     840.9     23.5       -        -        2,714.4  

Halons 7.1        1.1        1.0        -        -        -        9.2        
HCFC -        -        6.9        686.0     686.0     1,312.7  2,691.5  
MeBr 72.0       114.0     -        -        -        -        186.0     

ODS-Waste -        -        -        630.6     -        -        630.6     
TCA 95.0       85.0       -        -        -        -        180.0     

TOTAL 1,693.0  531.2     848.8     1,340.0  686.0     1,312.7  6,411.7   
Notes: 

• Tonnage in ODP and based on date of project completions 
• Column “After” covers projects from 2011 until 2015  
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4.3.         Project preparation 
  
Requests for project preparation that will be submitted in 2009 are listed in annex 1, and the summary table 
below shows that there are 53 such activities amounting to US$ 3,137,001, including support costs. More 
details on these requests is provided in the following paragraphs related to HCFCs (see paragraph 5.1 
below) and ODS Waste Management/Destruction (see 5.2), and will also be included in the respective Work 
Programmes to be submitted in 2009. Requests would include 8 for ODS-Waste/Destruction programmes 
and 45 for HCFCs. There are no longer any requests to prepare TPMPs or MDI-projects in 2009. 
 
TABLE 5 – Project Preparation in 2009 
  
Category Country ChemicaShort Title Budget
6a. HCFC PRP Argentina HCFC PRP for HPMP Sector Plan in Foams 161.250     
6a. HCFC PRP Armenia HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: SAGA REF manuf Plant. 32.250       
6a. HCFC PRP Bangladesh HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOA Sector Phaseout Plan. 53.750       
6a. HCFC PRP Bangladesh HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: REF Sector Phaseout Plan. 53.750       
6a. HCFC PRP Bangladesh HCFC Addl. PRP for non-invest. activ. 64.500       
6a. HCFC PRP Bolivia HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOA sector phaseout plan. 53.750       
6a. HCFC PRP Brazil HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: solvents in the manuf sector. 51.751       
6a. HCFC PRP Brazil HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: REF manuf sector. 86.000       
6a. HCFC PRP Brazil HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: air conditioning manuf 86.000       
6a. HCFC PRP Brazil HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOA manuf sector. 161.250     
6a. HCFC PRP Chile HCFC PRP for Investment Activities 53.750       
6a. HCFC PRP Chile HCFC PRP for Investment Activities 53.750       
6a. HCFC PRP China HCFC PRP for Demo: resid. air heat pumps to R-410A at Tsinghua Tongfang Art. Env 32.250       
6a. HCFC PRP China HCFC PRP for Demo: reciprocating compressors for cold storage at Yantai Moon 32.250       
6a. HCFC PRP Colombia HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: manufacture of FOAs in the REF and other FOAs sectors. 161.250     
6a. HCFC PRP Costa Rica HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: REF manuf sector. 64.500       
6a. HCFC PRP Cuba HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOAs used in the REF manuf and other FOA sectors. 53.750       
6a. HCFC PRP Cuba HCFC Addln PRP for HPMPs 86.000       
6a. HCFC PRP Dominican R HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOAs used in the REF manuf and other FOA sectors. 64.500       
6a. HCFC PRP Egypt HCFC PRP for Validation of low-cost HC in Foams 32.250       
6a. HCFC PRP El Salvador HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOAs used in the REF manuf at one enterprise. 32.250       
6a. HCFC PRP Georgia HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: assembly of REF equipment. 32.250       
6a. HCFC PRP Indonesia HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: air-to-air air conditioning sector 21.500       
6a. HCFC PRP Indonesia HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: REF manuf sector (except air-to-air air-conditioning). 75.250       
6a. HCFC PRP Iran HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: Firefighting and Solvents Sectors 10.750       
6a. HCFC PRP Iran HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: Rigid FOAs Subsector Plan 32.250       
6a. HCFC PRP Iran HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: REF manuf sector (except air-to-air airconditioning). 48.375       
6a. HCFC PRP Kyrgyzstan HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: assembly of REF equipment. 32.250       
6a. HCFC PRP Lebanon HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: air-to-air air conditioning sector 16.125       
6a. HCFC PRP Lebanon HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOAs Sector Plan 26.875       
6a. HCFC PRP Lebanon HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: REF manuf sector (except air-to-air airconditioning). 64.500       
6a. HCFC PRP Malaysia HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: air-to-air air conditioning sector 32.250       
6a. HCFC PRP Malaysia HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOAs Sector Plan 107.500     
6a. HCFC PRP Malaysia HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: REF manuf sector (except air-to-air airconditioning). 129.000     
6a. HCFC PRP Mexico HCFC PRP for investment activities 161.250     
6a. HCFC PRP Nigeria HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOAs used in the REF manuf and other FOA sectors. 53.750       
6a. HCFC PRP Panama HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOAs Sector Plan 53.750       
6a. HCFC PRP Paraguay HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOAs used in the REF manuf and other FOA sectors. 64.500       
6a. HCFC PRP Paraguay HCFC Addln PRP for HPMPs 69.875       
6a. HCFC PRP Peru HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOAs used in the REF manuf and other FOA sectors. 86.000       
6a. HCFC PRP Sri Lanka HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOAs used in the REF manuf and other FOA; solvents. 43.000       
6a. HCFC PRP Swaziland HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: Palfridge Domestic REF manuf Plant. 32.250       
6a. HCFC PRP Tanzania HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOA used in the REF manuf & other FOA sectors. 53.750       
6a. HCFC PRP Turkey HCFC PRP for Validation of HFO in XPS Foams 32.250       
6a. HCFC PRP Uruguay HCFC PRP for HPMP-INV: FOA used in the REF manuf & other FOA sectors. 64.500     
7. ODS Waste Bolivia ODS-WaPRP for Demo on ODS Banks Mgt and Destruction 32.250       
7. ODS Waste Brazil ODS-WaPRP for Demo on ODS Banks Mgt and Destruction 43.000       
7. ODS Waste Colombia ODS-WaPRP for Demo on ODS Banks Mgt and Destruction 43.000       
7. ODS Waste Cuba ODS-WaPRP for Demo on ODS Banks Mgt and Destruction 32.250       
7. ODS Waste Egypt ODS-WaPRP for Demo on ODS Banks Mgt and Destruction 43.000       
7. ODS Waste Ghana ODS-WaPRP for Demo on ODS Banks Mgt and Destruction 32.250       
7. ODS Waste India ODS-WaPRP for Demo on ODS Banks Mgt and Destruction 64.500       
7. ODS Waste Uruguay ODS-WaPRP for Demo on ODS Banks Mgt and Destruction 32.250     
53 3,137.001   
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4.4.         Non-investment projects 
  
Also including in annex 1 are UNDP’s 17 individual planned non-investment projects with a total value 
of US$ 7,803,508 including support costs. Included are 9 requests for Pilots/Technology-Validation-
projects for HCFCs and 4 demonstration projects (see more details in paragraph 5.2). There are also two 
requests for an MDI-transition-strategy left from last year that will be submitted in 2009, as well as an 
activity to address climate co-benefits for HCFC Phase-out programmes (see paragraph 5.3 for the latter). 
No demonstration projects in ODS-Waste Destruction or Management were included for 2009, as it is 
anticipated that the 8 requests for project preparation in this area will only lead to approvals in 2010.  
 
Details on all these requests will also be included in the respective Work Programmes to be submitted 
throughout 2009. 
 
TABLE 6 – Individual Non-Investment projects (DEM/TAS) in 2009 
 
Category Country Type Short Title Budget ODP
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos China DEM Demo project in Solvents (medical devices) 376.250     0.414    
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos China DEM Demo project in Solvents (other) 376.250     0.414    
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos China DEM Demo: resid. air heat pumps to R-410A at Tsinghua Tongfang Art. Env 376.250     3.850    
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos China DEM Demo: reciprocating compressors for cold storage at Yantai Moon 376.250     2.200    
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos Argentina TAS Validation of Low-GWP HFCs in Foams 295.625     
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos Brazil TAS Validation of Methylal on Foams 498.800     
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos Colombia TAS Validation re Water in Foams Sector 413.875     
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos Egypt TAS Validation of low cost HCs in foams 462.250     
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos India TAS Validation project in Foam 376.250     
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos India TAS Validation project in RAC 376.250     
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos Indonesia TAS Validation project in RAC (2) 752.500     
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos Nigeria TAS Validation re HC Manufacturing 462.250     
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos Turkey TAS Validation of HFO in XPS foams 413.875     
5. Planned / Individual Bolivia TAS MDI transition Strategy 32.250       
5. Planned / Individual Lebanon TAS MDI transition Strategy 32.250       
3. Core and Mobilization Global TAS Resource Mobilization to address climate co-benefits re HCFCs 269.000     
3. Core and Mobilization Global TAS Core Unit Support 1,913.333  
17 7,803.508  6.878     
 
Abbreviations: RAC = Refrigeration and AC manufacturing sectors, HC=Hydrocarbons and XPS = polystyrene 
 
In addition, UNDP will prepare 8 non-investment Institutional Strengthening project extensions in 2009, 
as indicated in the table below. The total value of IS renewal programming in 2009 is US $1,172,080.  
 
It should be noted that some four IS requests that might theoretically have been submitted in 2009 were 
postponed for submission in 2010, as disbursements of their previous phase was very low as of end-2008. 
Should however disbursements suddenly pick up during the first half of 2009, requests for IS-extensions 
for these countries might still be submitted at the last meeting of 2009. 
 
TABLE 7 – Non-Investment Institutional Strengthening requests 
 
Category Country Chemical Short Title Budget
2. Planned Inst. Str. Argentina CFC Several Ozone unit support 334.988     
2. Planned Inst. Str. Chile CFC Several Ozone unit support 2.500         
2. Planned Inst. Str. Colombia CFC Several Ozone unit support 296.270     
2. Planned Inst. Str. Costa Rica CFC Several Ozone unit support 151.100     
2. Planned Inst. Str. Cuba CFC Several Ozone unit support 16.200       
2. Planned Inst. Str. Georgia CFC Several Ozone unit support 65.200       
2. Planned Inst. Str. Pakistan CFC Several Ozone unit support 241.323     
2. Planned Inst. Str. Trinidad and CFC Several Ozone unit support 64.500       
8 1,172.080   
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4.5. Submission of new tranches of ongoing Multi-Year agreements in 2009. 
 
UNDP has currently 46 ongoing Multi-Year agreements (including ongoing TPMPs) of which 36 
would need to receive an additional funding tranche in 2009. The total from these tranches in 
2009 would amount to US$ 6,069,824. They are as listed below. 
 
TABLE 8 – Ongoing Multi-Year Agreements and their funding in 2009 
 
Category Country Chemical Short Title Budget
1. Approved Multi-Year Bahrain CFC Phaseout plan CFC phase out plan 43.000       
1. Approved Multi-Year Bangladesh CFC Phaseout plan CFC phase out plan 757.875     
1. Approved Multi-Year Belize CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 78.480       
1. Approved Multi-Year Bolivia CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan (CFC) 238.650     
1. Approved Multi-Year Brazil CFC Phaseout plan CFC phase out plan 15.000       
1. Approved Multi-Year Cambodia CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 91.375       
1. Approved Multi-Year Chad CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 89.380       
1. Approved Multi-Year China TCA Solvent Sectoral phaseout plan 1,591.000  
1. Approved Multi-Year Congo DR CFC CFC phase out plan 77.266       
1. Approved Multi-Year Costa Rica CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 177.375     
1. Approved Multi-Year Costa Rica MeBr Fumigant Methyl bromide 781.300     
1. Approved Multi-Year Cuba CFC ODS phase out plan 113.950     
1. Approved Multi-Year Dominica CFC CFC phase out plan 6.540         
1. Approved Multi-Year Dominican R CFC CFC phase out plan 215.000     
1. Approved Multi-Year El Salvador CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 247.250     
1. Approved Multi-Year Gabon CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 43.600       
1. Approved Multi-Year Gambia CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 33.245       
1. Approved Multi-Year Grenada CFC CFC phase out plan 32.700       
1. Approved Multi-Year Guyana CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 99.190       
1. Approved Multi-Year Kyrgyzstan CFC Phaseout plan CFC phase out plan 64.500       
1. Approved Multi-Year Liberia CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 3.520         
1. Approved Multi-Year Malawi CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 51.775       
1. Approved Multi-Year Mali CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 161.250     
1. Approved Multi-Year Mauritania CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 59.950       
1. Approved Multi-Year Mozambique CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 18.530       
1. Approved Multi-Year Nepal CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 27.250       
1. Approved Multi-Year Nigeria CFC Phaseout plan CFC phase out plan 417.770     
1. Approved Multi-Year Paraguay CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 15.500       
1. Approved Multi-Year Peru CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 197.263     
1. Approved Multi-Year Rwanda CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 47.415       
1. Approved Multi-Year Samoa CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 32.700       
1. Approved Multi-Year St Kitts and NCFC Phaseout plan CFC phase out plan 3.270         
1. Approved Multi-Year Swaziland CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 43.600       
1. Approved Multi-Year Tanzania CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 77.400       
1. Approved Multi-Year Togo CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 67.580       
1. Approved Multi-Year Uruguay CFC Phaseout plan CFC phase out plan 48.375     
36 6,069.824   
 
4.6. Formulation of new TPMPs in 2009 
 
While UNDP has prepared and received approvals for 8 new Terminal Phaseout Management 
Plans (TPMPs) in 2008, 4 new TPMP requests will be formulated in 2009 with preparation funds 
which were approved in prior years.  
 
TABLE 9 – New TPMPs in 2009 
 
Category Country Chemical Short Title Budget
4. Planned TPMPs Angola CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 139.750     
4. Planned TPMPs Barbados CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 79.281       
4. Planned TPMPs Haiti CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 151.844     
4. Planned TPMPs Sierra Leone CFC Terminal Phaseout Management Plan 139.750     

510.625      
TPMP activities will receive highest priority as they will represent the only remaining financial 
assistance to tackle CFCs before the final phase out target of 1 January 2010. However, in some 
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cases, efforts are being delayed because some countries have not adopted the London 
Amendment, while others do not yet have a functioning licensing system in place. The Executive 
Committee has ruled that for such cases, TPMPs cannot be approved. More in particular, 
Angola’s TPMP is ready but cannot be submitted in view of an ExCom decision taken at the 51st 
meeting that the country must first ratify the London Amendment.  
 
It should also be noted that there is also a TPMP-entry for Somalia, but as long as the security 
situation in that country has not improved, UNDP cannot include it for 2009. This is why it was 
put for submission in 2010. Should however the security situation in Somalia improve, UNDP 
would then be able to submit this TPMP earlier. 
 
4.7. Investment Projects in 2009 (except for TPMPs). 
 
There are no individual investment projects that will be submitted in 2009.  
 
4.8. Request of UNDP-MPU’s Core Funding 
 
As is the case every year, UNDP will request funding for the operation of its core unit funding at 
the last ExCom meeting of the year. For 2009, this funding amounts to US$ 1,913,333. 
 
 
 
5.  Activities included in the Business plan that needs special consideration. 
 
While the preceding paragraph 4 of this report dealt specifically with 2009 activities only, this section 5 
are related to all years. 
 
5.1. HCFCs 
  
During 2006/2007 UNDP had assisted twelve countries (Argentina, Brazil, Colombia, India, Indonesia, 
Iran, Lebanon, Malaysia, Mexico, Syria, Sri Lanka, and Venezuela) to complete their HCFC surveys and 
has submitted the reports to the Executive Committee. Meanwhile, and further to the 19th Meeting of the 
Parties, several key decisions were taken by the Executive Committee with regards with HCFCs: 

• decision 53/37 which requests the MLF Secretariat to prepare guidelines for HCFC phase-out management 
plans (HPMP) incorporating HCFC surveys 

• decision 54/39 which better defines the notion of HPMPs and provide guidelines as to what they should 
contain. 

• decision 55/43 which amongst other invites the implementing agencies to initiate technology validation and 
demonstration projects related to replacement technologies pertaining to HCFCs. 

• decision 56/16 which defines level of project preparation assistance that would be allowed to develop 
HPMPs and follow-up HCFC investment activities / sector plans. 

 
Based on these decisions, the first actions will mostly focus on the first two HCFC control measures for 
2013 and 2015. UNDP has therefore included three types of HCFC-related activities which are described 
in more details in the following 3 sub-paragraphs: 

• requests for project preparation (2008-2009)  
• demonstration projects (2008-2009) 
• follow-up investment programmes (2010-2015) 
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Project Preparation (2008-2009). 
 
In 2008, UNDP received approvals of the following 40 HCFC PRP activities for 32 countries. While it is 
hoped that a number of HPMPs will be ready in 2009, they may not be finalized in time for the August 
2009 deadline for the 59th meeting of the ExCom. As such, the first HPMPs would probably only be 
submitted for consideration by the ExCom and for financing in early 2010. 
 
TABLE 10 – HCFC PRP Activities approved in 2008 
 
MLF Nr Short Title Budget
ANG/PHA/55/PRP/08 PRP of a HPMP 85,000      
ARG/PHA/55/PRP/157 PRP of a HPMP 95,750      
ARM/PHA/55/PRP/03 PRP of a HPMP 85,000      
BGD/PHA/56/PRP/29 PRP of an HPMP 125,000    
BRA/PHA/55/PRP/283 PRP of a HPMP 143,750    
CHI/PHA/55/PRP/165 PRP of a HPMP 150,000    
COL/PHA/55/PRP/69 PRP of a HPMP 173,750    
COS/PHA/55/PRP/39 PRP of a HPMP 150,000    
CPR/PHA/55/PRP/460 PRP of a HPMP: Ind & Comm Ref 604,000    
CPR/PHA/55/PRP/461 PRP of a HPMP: solvent sector 432,000    
CPR/PHA/55/PRP/464 PRP of a HPMP: overarching strategy 360,000    
CPR/PHA/55/PRP/471 PRP of a HPMP: extr. polystyrene 84,000      
CUB/PHA/56/PRP/40 PRP of an HPMP 150,000    
DOM/PHA/55/PRP/42 PRP of a HPMP 150,000    
ELS/PHA/55/PRP/23 PRP of a HPMP 150,000    
FIJ/PHA/55/PRP/19 PRP of a HPMP 85,000      
GAM/PHA/55/PRP/20 PRP of a HPMP 85,000      
GEO/PHA/55/PRP/26 PRP of a HPMP 85,000      
GHA/PHA/55/PRP/27 PRP of a HPMP 85,000      
IDS/PHA/55/PRP/183 PRP of a HPMP 173,750    
IND/PHA/56/PRP/428 PRP of an HPMP (strategy) 113,750    
IND/PHA/56/PRP/430 PRP of an HPMP (HAL and SOL) 20,000      
IND/PHA/56/PRP/431 PRP of an HPMP (FOA) 105,000    
IND/PHA/56/PRP/432 PRP of an HPMP (AC sector) 125,000    
IND/PHA/56/PRP/433 PRP of an HPMP (REF) 80,000      
IRA/PHA/56/PRP/188 PRP of an HPMP (strategy) 113,750    
JAM/PHA/55/PRP/24 PRP of a HPMP 85,000      
KAM/PHA/55/PRP/17 PRP of a HPMP 25,000      
KYR/PHA/55/PRP/20 PRP of a HPMP 85,000      
LEB/PHA/55/PRP/67 PRP of a HPMP 137,250    
MAL/PHA/55/PRP/161 PRP of a HPMP 173,750    
MEX/PHA/55/PRP/140 PRP of a HPMP 69,500      
MOL/PHA/55/PRP/21 PRP of a HPMP 85,000      
NIR/PHA/55/PRP/119 PRP of a HPMP 85,000      
NIR/PHA/56/PRP/121 PRP of an HPMP (additional) 45,000      
PAN/PHA/55/PRP/28 PRP of a HPMP 150,000    
PER/PHA/55/PRP/40 PRP of a HPMP 150,000    
SRL/PHA/55/PRP/33 PRP of a HPMP 112,250    
TRI/PHA/55/PRP/23 PRP of a HPMP 85,000      
URU/PHA/55/PRP/48 PRP of a HPMP 150,000  
40 5,447,250  
 
In addition to the above-mentioned ongoing PRP activities, table 5 in paragraph 4.3 shows 45 additional 
PRP activities for HCFCs that will be requested in 2009 in line with ExCom decision 56/16. They are 
mostly related to follow-up work in individual enterprise-level projects or to sector or subsector plans. 
Considerably more information on these requests can be found in UNDP’s 2009 Work Programme being 
submitted at the 57th ExCom meeting. All proposals are based on written requests received from the 
countries concerned.  
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HCFC Demonstration Projects (2008-2009). 
 
While two Technology Validation projects were approved for UNDP in 2008 (Brazil and Mexico), table 6 
in paragraph 4.4 provides a list of 9 additional Technology Validation and 4 demonstration projects which 
would be submitted in 2009. These are in line with ExCom decision 55/43 and are being submitted in 
view of the rapidly changing market, new technology options and the special situation in article-5 
countries. A major objective of such types of demonstrations is to find cost-saving methods to the MLF in 
order to carry out HCFC-investment activities in future years.  
 
As can be seen in table 6, UNDP distinguishes between Technology Validation projects (TAS) and 
Demonstration project (DEM). The first category are similar to the approvals at the 56th ExCom meeting 
for Brazil and Mexico. These projects were found to be in line with ExCom decision 55/43 and are 
submitted in view of the rapidly changing market, new technology options and the special situation in 
article-5 countries. A major objective of such types of projects is to validate potentially cost-saving 
technologies that can be applied to future MLF investment projects to phaseout HCFCs in future years. 
The result of these validations will apply to all countries that would thus benefit from a wider choice of 
technology options when it comes to real HCFC phase-out efforts. However, just as was the case for 
Brazil and Mexico approved at the last meeting, there is no ODP associated with these projects as it is 
pure technology-validation at the level of a system house. All follow-up projects that would benefit from 
the results of these projects (phase 2) would however be submitted as either demonstration (DEM) or 
investment (INV) projects with relevant ODP-phase-out. So, down-stream enterprises that depend on 
system houses would indeed have ODP phase out associated to their projects. 
 
As a result, all HCFC proposals listed in table 6 are considered Technology Validation projects except for 
4 of them in China, which will be submitted as demonstration and for which an ODP-value can be added.  
  
 
1. Foam Sector. 
 
Seven of these demonstration projects relate to the foam sector. Current validated technologies for 
replacing HCFC-141b in foams are restricted to water/isocyanate, hydrocarbons and HFCs. With water 
non-performing in thermal insulation applications, HFCs being high in GWP and hydrocarbons high in 
investment costs, it is important that—along with the investigation of other, recently developed, not yet 
validated options—these technologies will be validated on approaches to improve their technical, cost 
and/or environmental performance.  ExCom Decision 55/43 reflects this by promoting pilot projects 
aimed to validate technologies in an A5 context.  UNDP has followed recent developments in the foam 
industry closely.  Based on its findings it is preparing/has prepared a total of seven pilot projects which, it 
believes, cover all currently commercially available products that have potential or have been proven as 
blowing agent in foams but have not yet been validated in an A5 context or, it believes, could be 
improved upon.  These technologies are: 
 
TABLE 11 – Pilot/Validation technologies for the Foams Sector (budget includes support costs) 
 

Substance Sub-Sector Country Status Budget 
(US$) Justification 

Water/CO2 RPF COL To 58th ExCom 413;875 Evaluation in non-critical thermal applications 

Hydrocarbons RPF, ISF EGY 
IND 

To 58th ExCom 
To 58th ExCom 

462;250 
376,250 

Evaluation of cost saving options 
Pre-blended formulations for rigid foam SMEs 

Liquid HFCs RPF ISF FPF ARG To 58th ExCom 295;625 Evaluation of climate impact in optimized blends 

Methyl Formate RPF ISF FPF BRA 
MEX 

Approved 
Approved 

431,613 
313;362 Validation of a commercial available product 

Methylal RPF ISF FPF BRA To 58th ExCom 498;800 Validation of a commercial available product 
HFO-1234ze XPS TUR To 58th ExCom   413;875 Validation of a commercial available product 
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Except in the case of methyl formate, all projects are subject to an agreement with the host countries and 
the participating enterprises.  The proposals are all based on the submittal of a first phase in which the 
technology is developed locally and validated.  That will be followed by the submittal of a second phase 
of demonstration projects for those applications where the validation proved positive.  Such follow-up 
projects are not necessarily in the same country as phase 1, but where demonstration appears to be most 
suitable and cost-effective. While phase 1 of such projects (technology-validation only) will not 
correspond to any ODS phase-out, phase 2 will indeed result in HCFC being eliminated which is why 
such phase 2 projects will be submitted in the category of “investment projects”. 
 
UNDP sees currently no need for any additional technology-validation projects in the foams sector 
beyond the ones listed above.   However, recently several new blowing agents for PU foams have been 
proposed by major international manufacturers of halogenated compounds (eg HBA-2, FEA-1100, AFA-
L1).  These are all geared towards replacement of HFCs.  They share low/no flammability, zero ODP and 
insignificant GWPs. These chemicals still have to undergo substantial further toxicity testing and will 
therefore not appear in the market within 2-4 years.  That may be too late in the MLF/A5 context where 
the foam sector, using mostly the relatively high ODP HCFC-141b, is prioritized.   It will also be too late 
for these chemicals to play a role in the “freeze +10%” program that will need to be approved by 2010 to 
be effective by the end of 2012. 
 
It should be noted that more information was provided on Egypt and Turkey as they are already being 
submitted at the 57th meeting of the Executive Committee and this documentation can thus be found in 
UNDP’s Work Programme. 
 
 
2. Other Sectors. 
 
UNDP also plans to submit 6 demonstration / technology-validation projects for the Refrigeration and AC 
sectors (RAC) and two for the solvents sector. A demonstration on HC Manufacturing is also being 
considered. They are listed in table 6 in paragraph 4.4 above, but are repeated in the table below: 
 
TABLE 12 – Pilot/Validation proposals for the other sectors 
 
Category Country Type Short Title Budget ODP
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos China DEM Demo: resid. air heat pumps to R-410A at Tsinghua Tongfang Artificial Env 376.250     3.9        
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos China DEM Demo: reciprocating compressors for cold storage at Yantai Moon 376.250     2.2        
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos China DEM Demo project in Solvents (medical devices) 376.250     0.4        
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos China DEM Demo project in Solvents (other) 376.250     0.4        
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos India TAS Validation project in RAC 376.250     -       
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos Indonesia TAS Validation project in RAC (2) 752.500     -       
6b. HCFC Pilots/Demos Nigeria TAS Validation re HC Manufacturing 462.250     -       

3,096.000  6.9         
 
2.a. RAC Sector. 
 
Several alternative technologies are either available or emerging for substituting HCFC use in the 
manufacture of refrigeration and air conditioning equipment. However, most substitute technologies 
currently available, are either too expensive or have undesirable environmental impacts and moreover 
have not been commercially applied in Article-5 context. The selection of alternative technologies would 
need to consider the following factors: 
 
Technical factors 
• Processing characteristics 
• Functionality in end-product 
• Proven and mature technology 
• Energy efficiency 
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Commercial factors 
• Cost-effectiveness 
• Reliable availability 
 
Health and safety factors 
• Low risk for occupational health 
• Low risk for physical safety (flammability, etc) 
  
Environmental factors 
• Direct ozone impacts 
• Direct and indirect climate impacts 
 
The proposed demonstration projects will carefully consider the above factors in evaluating HCFC-22 
alternatives for the selected applications and the validation of the selected alternatives in Article-5 
context, to establish their techno-economic and environmental feasibility. Upon successful completion, 
these demonstration projects will: 
 
a) Develop a replicable project model for HCFC-22 reductions/phase-out for selected applications 
b) Establish technical performance and economic feasibility of the selected technology for the selected 

applications and introduce and apply the same to similar enterprises 
c) Establish a methodology for calculation of conversion costs, which can serve as a reference for 

similar applications and enterprises 
d) Facilitate elimination of HCFC-22 consumption at the enterprise(s) participating in the demonstration 

project. 
The proposed projects will generally cover the following main interventions: 
 
(i) Redesign of products, components and parts to enable application of the selected technology 
(ii) Retrofit the production line and process tooling equipment suitable for the new technology 
(iii) Retrofit the in-house testing and laboratory facilities as may be needed for testing and establishing 

performance of the new technology 
(iv) Carry our extensive tests and trials to establish technical performance with the new technology 
(v) Assess economic feasibility and environmental performance of the new technology 
 
Country and application-specific modifications would be made to each demonstration project. The key 
impacts of the projects upon successful completion would be to facilitate reduction or elimination of 
HCFC-22 in the enterprise(s) participating in the demonstration projects and availability of a project 
model to replicate in other similar enterprises. 
 
Considerably more information was provided on the two RAC demonstration projects for China as they 
are already being submitted at the 57th meeting of the Executive Committee and this documentation can 
thus be found in UNDP’s Work Programme. 
 
2.b. Solvents Sector. 
 
The use of HCFCs in the Solvents Sector is emissive, therefore adversely impacting ozone and climate. 
Recognizing the importance of this sector, China has requested UNDP to include two demonstration 
projects in the solvents sector for 2009, for conversion to non-HCFC technologies in cleaning of medical 
devices, which accounts for almost 40% of the total HCFC consumption in the Solvents Sector. These 
would be submitted to the 58th ExCom meeting as full-fledged projects in a single step, without awaiting 
approval of project preparation funding.  
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2.c. Hydrocarbon Manufacturing related pilot project. 
 
A proposal was submitted for Nigeria on the above-mentioned subject at the 56th meeting for the 
Executive Committee, and Decision 56/28 asks UNDP to reformulate the pilot to take into account views 
expressed by the ExCom and to obtain more information on the need for hydrocarbons in the country.  A 
market study for Nigeria and surrounding countries is on the way and will be completed during the 1st 
quarter of 2009.  The project will be resubmitted at the 58th meeting of the Executive Committee. 
 
 
Follow-up Investment Programmes (2010-2015) 
 
HCFC Management Programmes should be approved as soon as possible in order to achieve the 2013 and 
2015 benchmarks. In view of an expected implementation time of 2 years (which is very optimistic), there 
is absolutely no time to waste. Implementing agencies including UNDP however face the following 
challenges: 

• most project preparation for HPMPs were approved in mid or late 2008 
• guidelines are still open-ended on key parameters that will greatly influence policy-decisions 

(such as which sectors to tackle first) and financial requirements. These parameters include the 
cut-off date for an enterprise’s eligibility, eligibility of secondary conversions, starting date to 
start deducting ODS-consumption, etc 

• while the guidelines encourage considerations of co-benefits and synergies with other financial 
mechanisms, a lot of work will still need to be done in order to incorporate such considerations 
into the HPMPs. 

 
Taking into account these considerations, UNDP will only be able to finalize HPMPs by the end of 2009, 
but as already mentioned earlier, certainly not by the deadline of the 59th meeting of the Executive 
Committee (i.e. August 2009). To arrive at the estimated costs for the HCFC Management Plans in 2010 
and 2011, UNDP has roughly used the following method: 

• For Low-Volume Consuming countries, and as suggested by the MLFS, levels of funding were used as per 
page 112 of ExCom document 55/47. Figures were distributed evenly between 2010 and 2011. 

• For Non-LVCs, 2007 HCFC consumption figures were used as a basis. It was estimated that 20% growth 
would still occur from 2007 to the maximum consumption expected to happen during the year of the freeze. 
As such, the needed reduction to comply with the 10% reduction measure was taken to be 20+10 = 30% of 
the 2007 consumption. A cost-effectiveness of 100 US$/kg (ODP) was then applied to this consumption. 
50% of this amount was then taken during the years of the current replenishment (2010 and 2011) while the 
remaining amount was put for outer years (2012 and 2013).  

• Where several agencies are active in a country, an estimated percentage was applied to what UNDP thinks 
corresponds to the sectors it was allocated. 

• No distinction was made between HCFC-22 and HCFC-141b in the above methodology. 
 
 
5.2. Waste Management/Destruction 
 
For the last few years, UNDP has continuously been requested by some countries to include in 
its Business Plan, activities that would help them to manage their stocks of ODS which can not 
be reused, as well as the ODS-containing waste, in a sound way. These stocks/waste are 
dispersed in the countries, in old equipment, containers, cylinders, and to say the least, in the 
millions of appliances in the countries. Without proper regulatory framework and a programme 
to deal with them, they are improperly handled and disposed of, adding to the ODS emissions to 
the atmosphere.  
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With the CFC phaseout approaching, its increasing price, and the establishment and 
implementation of the recovery schemes in many countries, those banks of unwanted ODS are 
increasing, not counting illegally traded ODS, apprehended as a result of the enforcement of 
legislation in place. 
 
In addition, if one considers ODS containing foams, those banks are really large and potential for 
sustainable recovery and disposal programmes exist, especially in countries that have 
reclamation facilities and are engaging in refrigeration replacement and other programs to  
manage ODS and reduce demand, which also bring important energy savings benefits. 
The potential for recovery, proper management and disposal of such unwanted ODS banked, has 
been proven as being possible in developed countries if the proper legislation and price 
incentives as well as business opportunities exist. Therefore, the business model can be 
sustainable if certain conditions are in place. Those need to be ascertained for the different 
countries as they vary from country to country. The applicability of banks management schemes 
in developed countries needed to be demonstrated in Article 5 countries. 
 
Developing countries lack access to that information and to technical and financial assistance to 
help them to understand the issues, size them, and be able to design a management system / 
business model, estimate costs and partnerships needed for such programme to happen, and 
identify sources of finance. 
 
Demonstration projects would bring the seed money necessary to identify their current situation 
and potential public-private partnerships, and bring “lessons learned” from developed countries 
that will help them to think through and establish a solid “unwanted ODS” management system 
taking into account considerations of sound management of chemicals, as well as finding sound 
environment solutions for final disposal/destruction that will benefit both ozone and climate. 
UNDP’s strategy to work in different areas to mobilize additional financial resources is detailed 
in paragraph 5.3 below. 
 
UNDP submissions for demonstrations/pilot projects are backed by  Decision XX/7 on 
environmentally sound management of banks of ozone-depleting substances, which "requests the 
Executive Committee of the Multilateral Fund to consider as a matter of urgency commencing 
pilot projects that may cover the collection, transport, storage and destruction of ozone-depleting 
substances. UNDP included the countries that asked us to do so. The restricted numbers also 
follows the MOP decision to allow a “selected number” of such demos. We also focused on 
countries which have had progress in addressing ODS waste management leading to the need for 
destruction. In addition we looked at the high probability to find synergies with other sources of 
existing funds such as UNDP’s GEF-programme on energy-efficiency which often provides 
links with ODS-waste management/destruction efforts and brings the  volume of waste required 
for such schemes. We also only included countries who requested us to do so. 
 
Annex 3 to this report provides some more information on the proposed demonstration projects. 
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5.3. Resource Mobilization for Climate Co-Benefits of HCFC Phaseout  
 

UNDP and the Carbon Finance agenda 
 
UNDP has been an active participant in the carbon finance arena over the last five years and has more 
recently established the MDG Carbon Facility which offers project development and management 
services to the growing number of Clean Development Mechanism (CDM) and other projects in the 
compliance market. As far as CDM access is concerned, generally only large countries have had the 
benefit of it and therefore UNDP has been focusing on the technological and geographical expansion of 
the scope of projects covered under the CDM. In this context, the MDG Carbon Facility sees itself as an 
innovative force in the field of carbon finance with development goals as core principle.  
 
One of the areas in which the UNDP MDG Carbon Facility is seeking to enlarge its activities is in the 
burgeoning voluntary carbon market. Consistent with UNDP’s pioneering spirit, an expansion of scope is 
already foreseen in respect of non-Kyoto gases. In particular, the opportunity exists to extend activities 
into the funding of appropriate projects covering ozone depleting substances (ODS), an area where UNDP 
has long-standing expertise having acted as an Implementing Agency for the Multilateral Fund since its 
inception in the early 1990s. UNDP’s current role as Lead Agency for a very significant number of 
countries seeking to phase-out HCFCs under Decision XIX/6 what puts the agency in a unique position to 
identify and develop appropriate projects.          
 
ODS Project Opportunities  
 
UNDP sees clear opportunities for projects in at least two areas:  
 

1. Bank management and ODS disposal projects – particularly related to the end-of-life 
management of appliances.  

 
2. Co-funding opportunities in HCFC phase-out where additional climate benefit can be gained 

by additional investment in technology selection.  
 
For example, there are clear possibilities to use linkages with other programmes such as energy efficiency 
actions under the GEF to identify projects and leverage access to old appliances in order to ensure 
appropriate end-of-life management, and tap into country specific initiatives towards energy savings gains 
in appliance replacement national programmes. 
 
Coordination with the Multilateral Fund and its Secretariat    
  
It is recognised that both project areas are of significant interest to the Executive Committee of the 
Multilateral Fund, since the Committee is required to give priority to cost-effective projects that optimise 
climate benefit under Decision XIX/6. The mechanisms by which such benefits are assessed are still 
under development, but UNDP is actively coordinating with the MLF Secretariat to ensure that 
approaches to the subject are consistent.  
 
Apart from the evaluation of climate benefit itself, UNDP is keen to work with the Secretariat on 
mechanisms for accessing co-funding and, in particular, in enhancing the reputation (and value) of credits 
generated and placed on the carbon market in the face of some concern among some stakeholders that 
projects involving high-GWP gases are likely to result in a glut of poorly defined credits.  
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UNDP believes that a dedicated registry could provide a significant contribution to this process and 
wishes to work with the MLF Secretariat to optimise the interaction between the market framework and 
the projects themselves.  
 
There are a number of potential models that may ultimately be applicable. To illustrate, the following 
diagram indicates just one option:  
 

 
 
Proposed Activities in 2009  
 
UNDP has significant experience in the carbon financing sector which it can leverage to assist in the 
development of a sound approach to the co-financing of incremental climate benefits (whether from the 
market or on a cost-coverage basis). The Montreal Protocol Unit of UNDP has vast experience in the area 
of ODS projects but has no dedicated budget to seek to apply the carbon financing ‘best practice’ 
possessed within UNDP via MDG Carbon.  
 
Such a combined and synchronised resource could provide substantial added value to the deliberations of 
the Executive Committee of the Multilateral Fund and its Secretariat on the co-financing of climate 
benefits and could offer a proving ground for key ideas. The Montreal Protocol Unit therefore proposes 
the following steps in 2009:  
 

1) Identification and documentation of potential exemplar projects requiring co-financing of 
incremental climate benefits in the following areas: 

a. An MLF funded project where incremental climate benefits will come at a cost of 
>$25 per tonne of CO2 saved 

b. An Article 5 project where the HCFC phase-out is not funded under the MLF but 
could be funded from the proceeds of the incremental climate benefit.  

c. An Energy Efficiency project (e.g. GEF) in which E-o-L management of ODS would 
bring incremental ozone and climate benefits. 

d. A stand-alone bank management./ODS destruction project which could be based on 
an existing methodology       
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2) On-going review of emerging methodologies in support of any of the four project types identified 
above. 

3) Commissioning of new methodologies, where appropriate, to address specific project types in an 
environmentally sound fashion  

4) Assessing risk and financial liabilities and cost effectiveness of different trading options 
5) Marketing Business Plan and identification of potential buyers    
6) Coordination and reporting to MLF Bodies on findings and potential pitfalls  

 
Resource Requirements  
 
UNDP estimates that it will need to commit resources of around $250,000 plus support costs in 2009 to 
cover UNDP MPU staff and external expert consulting services. In addition, UNDP would require in 
house expertise from the MDG carbon facility.  
 
If the above seed funding is available from the MLF, UNDP is prepared to match that in co-finance, to 
cover for the time of its Carbon Finance team and related operational costs (US$ 250,000) that would be 
used to fully backstop MPU team and provide legal support as well as share with the Secretariat the 
UNDP’s experience in setting many Facilities, among them the MDG Carbon and UN REDD Facilities. 

 
Four different scenarios have been identified that could benefit from co-funding (a to d).Some of the 
valuable outputs from assessing these four exemplar projects would be an assessment of the extent to 
which:  

 Existing methodologies are available  
 There are precedents of such projects already available  
 There are would-be partners who would work with the MLF on co-funding  
 There is acknowledgement that these could fit into a wider funding framework with 

linkage between Executive Committee of the MLF and the Executive Board of the 
CDM   

 
This could be documented in a Report which uses the ‘particular’ to drive thinking on the ‘funding 
framework’ required. We could envisage a four-by-four matrix of the projects assessed against the items 
listed above (this may not be exhaustive)  
 
Items (2) and (3) on the deliverables list are really only examples of what might need to be done to 
facilitate the accessibility of carbon finance four these four project types.  
 
Therefore, we do not see this yet as progressing immediately to four concrete project proposals. We are 
looking for the best ultimate solution to encapsulate all four project types rather than to take what is 
already ‘on-the-shelf’ and applying it with the risk that this will potentially not fit the project in mind.  
 
We therefore envisage the following steps in the process, which would probably constitute the major 
headings of the report UNDP plans to produce:  

1. A full analysis of the four project types and their potential climate benefits  
2. A review of existing carbon financing options and the pros and cons of each of them  
3. Some ideas on how these project types could be incorporated within one mechanism  
4. Existing barriers to such a mechanism and the actions required to remove those barriers  

 
The added value that the UNDP involvement brings is in ‘concrete examples’ of the type of project that is 
‘out there’ as well as a broad overview (via MDG Carbon) of the wider fit within the carbon agenda.  
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6.        MEASURES TO EXPEDITE IMPLEMENTATION OF APPROVED 
PROJECTS AND THOSE CRITICAL TO COMPLIANCE 

 
6.1. Phase-out from Approved Ongoing Individual Projects. 
  
Table 11 below indicates the amount that will be phased out from approved, ongoing individual projects. 

 
TABLE 14 – Phase-out from Approved Ongoing Individual projects (ODP tonnes) 
 

Chemical 2009 2010 2011 Total
CFC 604.0          1.0        732.0     23.5           

Halons 6.0              -        1.0         -            
HCFC -              -        -         686.0         
MeBr 12.0            -        -         -            

ODS-Waste -              -        -         630.6         
TCA 11.0            -        -         -            

TOTAL 633.0          1.0        733.0     1,340.0       
 

It may seem strange that so much CFCs is slated to be phased our in years beyond 2009. This is because 
the amounts correspond to dates that projects are expected to be completed. The reality is however that 
enterprises may phase out before the official project completion date and/or use recycled or stockpile 
CFCs in the interim if need be. Most of the CFC consumption shown as being left for 2011 is related to 
the recently approved MDI investment projects which are due to be completed in that year. 
 
The total amount reported in the same table last year was 2053, two years ago 2,445, three years ago 3054 
and four years earlier 4,497 ODP tonnes. As can be seen, the amount of tonnes to be phased out in 
individual ongoing projects is going down each year. This is due to the fact that most new approvals are 
in the form of “multi-year agreements” rather than “individual projects”.  
 
It should however be noted that information about 2009 project completion only becomes available at 
progress report time, so that the above figures are only estimates and may in fact become lower (i.e. more 
may have been phased out in 2008). In addition one should note that, in 2006, the ODP of all RMP 
components were revised upwards by the MLFS to reflect true 85% CFC phase out. If not, the figures in 
the above table would also be significantly lower.  
 
As mentioned in last year’s business plan, UNDP continues to make efforts to expedite the 
implementation of approved projects and especially for those that are critical to compliance. UNDP’s 
Montreal Protocol Unit (MPU) evaluates on an annual basis and adjusts the way it operates so as to better 
assist countries to comply with the MP control measures in accordance with the strategic direction 
provided by the MLF during this triennium. The efforts will continue in 2009 as highlighted below: 
  
         
6.2. Strengthening the Network of UNDP staff and Experts in the Field and Challenges 
  
• In respect of  implementation, in 2008, UNDP has started implementing a plan to reinforce its 

capacities both at the field level and at HQ. The UNDP MP Unit, while maintaining its outposted 
positions in Bangkok, Bratislava and Panama, has strengthened its presence in the field in Asia by 
recruiting a Senior Regional Coordinator who oversees the work of the Programme Officer and the 
assistant in the Bangkok office. In 2009, UNDP will add at least two professional staff and one 
general service staff to its team to face the increasing workload due to the phase out of HCFCs. This 
will also allow for better monitoring and trouble shooting assistance at field level. MPU will also 
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improve its capacity at headquarters to assist with recruitments and contracting, be it at the global 
level or to provide specific assistance at the national level. 

• The efforts initiated in 2008 have led to an increased delivery rate based on estimated 2008 
expenditures.  

•       At a global level, UNDP BDP is working on improving the delivery capacity at the country office 
level. MPU is actively participating in this endeavour.  BDP has launched the “service delivery 
platform” and MPU is putting together a “swat” team to tackle country specific issues that require 
urgent responses.    

•       Otherwise, MPU strategy remains rooted in the “Country Driven” concept, working consistently with 
national experts and institutions, and national Governments, so as to better address the needs of 
countries and speed up response time at the field level; conducting monitoring and evaluation of 
multi-year performance-based phase-out projects with agreements in close cooperation with national 
experts and government focal points as well as with other IAs; and continuing with the National 
Execution (NEX) modality, that serves to enhance the role of national experts and national institutions, 
thereby building national capacity. 

•        UNDP wishes to reiterate that while it believes that enhanced field presence allows for more direct 
supervision of activities, UNDP continues to encounter difficulties for LVCs in which RMP 
components and TPMPs are being implemented, as the level of support cost does not allow for 
reimbursing the country office at a rate that would bring sufficient level of monitoring at the UNDP 
country office level and/or at the level of consultancy components to ensure smooth implementation.  

•        Finally, UNDP will continue to focus on follow up with executing agencies and country offices to 
financially close outstanding operationally completed projects in order to return remaining funds to 
MLF. Our finance team will continue to ensure adequate management of financial reporting and 
follow-up on requirements related to the implementation of national and sector phase-out plans, and 
maintain close contacts with Secretariat and Treasurer.  

6.3. Management and Supervision of National/Sector Plans 
  
There are currently 46 ongoing Performance Based National and Sector Plans with UNDP which are 
listed above in annex 1, table 2.  

 •       UNDP will continue to assist the countries in which it is implementing national and sector phase-out 
plans to establish and sustain  the infrastructure for the National Implementation and Monitoring/ 
Management Units approved under the national/sector Plans, working closely with Government  and 
operating under MLF and UNDP guidelines related to procurement of goods, data verification 
requirements, proper financial management and auditing, as well as required reporting on the progress 
of the Plans. 

•        National ODS legislative and regulatory frameworks are assessed and, if deemed inadequate to 
support and sustain the target reductions contained in a performance-base agreement, are presented to 
the relevant Government authorities with suggested revisions. Monitoring of CFC imports and 
distribution will continue to be strengthened as a mechanism to prevent enterprises (who have 
converted) from making future purchases of CFCs. UNDP will also continue to assist countries put in 
place, or strengthen, verification mechanisms, both from a top-down approach - ensuring that 
appropriate licensing systems are in place, as well as a bottom-up approach – supporting enhancement 
of government registries that detail purchasers of CFCs, as well as enterprises that have been assisted 
by the Fund. 

•        As far as meeting agreed targets, UNDP and Government staff will continue to work in partnership to 
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establish the mechanisms for preparation of projects to be funded under the Plans (in accordance with 
MLF guidelines, independent technical reviews etc.), as well as to monitor their implementation 
(procurement of equipment/materials, list of equipment to be destroyed, technology selection 
regulations, etc.). Reports on progress, key to measuring success of implementation and phase-out, as 
well as identifying challenges, are the result of a collaborative effort between National Management 
teams and UNDP. 

UNDP believes that the aforementioned measures will continue to assist countries to expedite 
implementation, as well as allow for a comprehensive assessment of additional needs at the country-level, 
thereby more effectively supporting the compliance-driven model. Specific ODP related information on 
on-going UNDP projects, on a country-by-country basis, has been provided as part of the BP tables. 
The measures above are intended, as before, to be extended to all programming, on-going and planned, so 
as to maintain momentum, accelerate implementation where required, improve supervision, as well as 
financial accountability, at the field level. 
 
As already pointed out in section 6.2 however, most of the new TPMPs developed last year are in low 
volume consuming countries with relatively lower budgets and associated support costs. 
 
As the work-volume has risen significantly due to the new control measures related to HCFCs, the 
additional resulting strain to UNDP’s already limited staff resources that was pointed out last year is now 
a reality. Indeed, there are huge challenges ahead of UNDP to deliver on a large number of HPMPs in 
such short time . UNDP is concerned about this situation and has decided to increase its staff level as 
mentioned in paragraph 6.2. Investment in learning time and training for staff will be required. With the 
climate change and energy linkages and the need for resource mobilization outside the MLF, new skills 
will need to be added to the team. Therefore, changes in MPU business model, new staff recruitment, 
increase roster of internal and external partners and experts-as well as greater internal partnerships across 
focal areas- are expected. UNDP senior management has offered full support to the MP Unit to address 
matters as expeditious as possible. 
 
The  overall success of the programme will bring great climate mitigation and ozone protection benefits.  
 
6.4. Country Developments and UNDP Efforts to Address Compliance  
 
6.4.1. UNDP efforts in countries addressed by the Implementation Committee and by the MOP 
 
UNDP is working to assist a number of countries address their compliance commitments, following 
issues raised by the Implementation Committee in 2008 and corresponding decisions taken by the 20th 
Meeting of the Parties. These include countries where UNDP manages the Institutional Strengthening 
programmes, as well as countries where UNDP is playing a significant role in a particular sector. In 
addition to the measures mentioned above, there are no new compliance issues for UNDP countries as 
discussed in the last ImpCom and MOP meetings in Doha, with the exception of Bangladesh listed below: 
 
Bangladesh:  Bangladesh’s consumption of CFC in the MDI sector took up most of the time of the 
implementation committee in 2008 without successful resolution of the compliance issues being faced by 
this party.  UNDP as the implementing agency for the IS project in Bangladesh and the lead agency for 
the implementation of the NoPP and the MDI conversion project will continue to work with this party to 
implement as quickly as possible these two projects to assist the party in meetings its compliance targets. 
 
As reported in the last business plan of UNDP, there were a number of countries that were to be assisted.  
This assistance was provided and there are no remaining issues with these countries apart for Bangladesh. 
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6.4.2. UNDP efforts to support verification of Article 7 data (in support of Decision 41/16) 
 
As part of the activities that UNDP will continue to undertake in 2009, and as done in the past for UNDP-
IS countries, UNDP will continue to work with National Ozone Units in partner countries to verify the 
consistency of their Article 7 data reporting and project phase-out data presented. The underlying aim of 
such an exercise is to ensure the accuracy of data in order to facilitate verification of phase-out 
achievements and identify potential and/or existing problem areas, such that remedial action, as 
necessary, may be initiated. In addition, lessons learned and recommendations gathered from independent 
verification reports are taken into consideration by UNDP and partner Governments in order to enhance 
reliability and consistency of data reporting. 
 
6.4.3 UNDP efforts to sustain implementation of servicing sector projects in countries where UNDP 
has received funds for implementation of RMPs/TPMPs and/or components thereof 
 
UNDP has implemented, and continues to implement, many activities in the refrigeration servicing sector. 
These include: early MLF domestic and MAC sector recovery and recycling projects, full RMPs 
approved prior to Decision 31/48, recovery and recycling RMP components, both pre- and post-Decision 
31/48, end-user incentive programmes and more recently Terminal Phase Out Management Plans 
(TPMPs). UNDP maintains an active cooperation with UNEP on the implementation of projects in the 
servicing sector, where UNEP manages the non-investment and UNDP the investment components. Over 
the course of 2009, UNDP will concentrate efforts on the formulation and implementation of TPMPs in 
order to assist countries in establishing strategic plans that allow for achievement of the 2007 CFC 
consumption reduction target and place them well on track to meet the upcoming 2010 100% phase-out 
target. UNDP will also collaborate in the formulation of Terminal Phase Out Plans required for 
compliance.  
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7. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  
UNDP 2009 Investment Project Performance Indicator Targets:  
 
Decision 41/93 of the Executive Committee approved the following indicators to allow for the evaluation 
of performance of implementing agencies, with the weightings indicated in the table below. UNDP has 
added a column containing the “2009 targets” for those indicators. Some of these targets can be extracted 
from UNDP’s 2009 business plan to be approved at the 57th ExCom meeting in April 2009.  
  

Category of 
performance 

indicator 

Item Weight UNDP’s 
target for 

2009 

Rermark 

Approval Number of annual programmes of multi-year agreements approved 
vs. those planned (new plus tranches of ongoing MYAs). 

20 40 
  

(36 from table-8 + 4 from table-9 
above) 

 
Approval Number of individual projects/activities (DEM, INV, TAS, one-off 

TPMPs, TRA, IS) approved vs. those planned 
20 22 

 
(3 TAS, 11 DEM, 0 INV,  
0 one-offs TPMPs, 8 IS) 
(See paragraphs 4.4, 4.7) 

Implementation Milestone activities completed /ODS levels achieved for approved 
multi-year annual tranches vs. those planned 

20 36 (See paragraph 4.5 above   
1 milestone per ongoing MYA)  

Implementation* ODP phased-out for individual projects vs. those planned per progress 
reports 

5 633 
  

See table 14 

Implementation* Project completion (pursuant to Decision 28/2 for investment 
projects) and as defined for non-investment projects vs. those planned 
in progress reports 

5 98 
 

This can be better determined after 
progress report is submitted in May 
08 but we took 98 as an estimate for 

the time being. 
Implementation Percentage of policy/regulatory assistance completed vs. that planned 10 100% 1 out of 1 country with compliance 

issues as listed in paragraph 6.4.1. 
will have received policy assistance 

by UNDP 
Administrative Speed of financial completion vs. that required per progress report 

completion dates 
10 On time 

  
 

Administrative* Timely submission of project completion reports vs. those agreed 5 On time 
  

  

Administrative* Timely submission of progress reports and responses unless otherwise 
agreed 

5 On time   

 
Note: tbd = to be determined 
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Annex 1 – See Excel Tables
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Referring to paragraph 5.2 on UNDP’s Proposed ODS-Waste/Destruction demonstration 
projects, some additional information from countries being considered is listed below. 
 
1 & 4. Bolivia and Uruguay 
 
National Ozone Units of both LVC countries have been receiving several reports from the 
refrigeration servicing sector indicating there is contaminated CFC 12 stored and no solution is 
provided for those. There have been difficulties to measure the volumes of ODS in banks in the 
countries as individual volumes are not big and storage is spread; this situation seems to be 
common in LVCs. There is interest from the Governments to undertake a pilot project to avoid 
CFC emissions to the atmosphere and provide an environmentally sound solution to the 
contaminated CFCs, which has been cumulated since the beginning of their projects in the 
servicing sector. The projects will seek to generate data and experience on collection of 
contaminated CFC in LVCs including costs and logistics of collection, options for disposal and 
ways to improve LVCs strategies to manage and destroy ODS banks. 
 
2. Brazil.  
 
In Brazil, 90% of its population of 180 million has at least one refrigerator. In order to reduce 
energy demand, the government took several actions, including passing legislation mandating all 
utilities to apply 0.5 % of their net annual income in Energy Efficiency projects, stimulating the 
market for EE products. An agreement between the Government and Utilities in 2006 on CFC-12 
collection by utilities in their appliance replacement programmes allowed the inter linkages 
needed with the MLF approved NPP and its reclamation centers and better management of CFCs 
recovered. 
 
In 2008 the first pilot project initiated by one Utility replaced 50,000 refrigerators but no solution 
for insulation foam existed. Initially, Brazil asked UNDP to assist in finding solutions for a 
sustainable business to recover CFCs from foam and compressors and recycle the refrigerators. 
The recycling program and collection of ODS from insulation foam needed solutions as far as 
technology and costs. Germany donated 5 million Euros into this de-manufacturing component 
that will allow fridge recycling equipment and training as well as certification of recycling 
standards.  
 
The potential for a sustainable business model for refrigerators recycling (de-manufacturing) in 
Brazil is now real, as 1 million refrigerators will be replaced per year- as per official Government 
plan approved by the President. This will bring new business in the country, stimulating private 
sector to compete for such de-manufacturing operations. 
 
Nevertheless, there is no solution for the destruction portion linking the efforts on the ground , as 
the equipment replacement pilots scale up to cover other states. The MLF demo requested will 
help to link existing equipment replacement  programmes to recycling centers/ installations, look 
into transportation logistic , legislation/regulatory measures/standards needed, leading to a 
sustainable business model for proper disposal of ODS wastes. Destruction technologies 
evaluations, identification of potential partnerships as well as finance options , including the 
potential for income from carbon finance in the voluntary market are foreseen. 
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The pilot proposed will be of particular importance as  in Brazil  only 91 Tones of ODS were 
identified and are ready in storage for destruction as result of the recover and recycling of CFCs, 
from compressors during the regular servicing of equipment (not in foams).  
There are now in Brazil additional 7,150 Tones of CFC installed in domestic refrigerators to be 
de-manufactured and replaced  by energy efficient ones generating additional CFCs  that will 
need to be destroyed. In addition, Brazil has an approved US$ 13.5 million GEF project (Market 
Transformation for Energy Efficiency in Buildings), plus US$ 15 million IADB, that will 
transform the market for EE products, leading to inefficient chillers replacement, adding to the 
amount of ODS recovered to be destroyed. 
 
The above appliance replacement schemes have been proven to be successful in developed 
countries, when proper legislation and incentives are in place and the business is sustainable. Its 
applicability in different Article 5 countries with different circumstances is to be demonstrated.  
 
3. Colombia 
 
Colombia is the largest refrigerator producer in the Northern zone of South America with an 
estimated annual production of 1,300,000 units. More than 40 % of the production is exported to 
Venezuela, Ecuador, Peru and Central America. Local consumption (production plus imports) is 
in the range of 800,000 units per year. 
 
Since December 2005 Colombia has an overall policy for the management of hazardous waste, 
where ODSs are included. This policy is covered in the Resolution 4741 of 2005 based on the 
implementation of Basel Convention.  
 
The stock of ODS ready to destroy at September of 2008 is 19,314 Tones including CFC 11, 
CFC 12, Halon 1301, HCFC 22, CFC/HCFC blends. There is a detailed inventory by sector and 
by enterprise specifying contaminated, recycled and virgin material. 
 
Between April and August 2008 the Government of Colombia implemented an initiative to 
substitute CFC based domestic refrigerators and to dispose them in an environmentally sound 
way. A total of 2000 CFC based domestic refrigerators of different sizes and brands were 
collected and dismantled. One of the biggest refrigerators retailers, one materials recycling 
company and two of the most important domestic refrigerators manufacturers participated in the 
initiative. The initiative aimed to study impact on CFC emissions, reduction on energy 
consumption and reuse of residual materials; and to generate awareness of final users on energy 
and environment issues. This initiative helped put together all the stakeholders involved in the 
process and allowed the creation of a favorable environment for the search of economic and 
legislative mechanisms that could help remove the barriers for substitution of the estimated 3 
million CFC based units still working in the country, with the environmental benefits that this 
represents. It also provided valuable data on the average materials composition and energy 
consumption of the old domestic refrigerators produced in the country.  
 
The above  would be an excellent starting point for a pilot project on ODS destruction in this 
country that has  the commitment of the government and local industry. There are still 
uncertainties and the need to analyze important aspects of larger scale operations such as 
available options and costs for logistics (including storage and transport) and final disposal of the 
CFCs stockpiles, possible legislative measures associated and financial mechanisms that could 
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help cover the costs, among others. The assistance proposed is critical to Colombia to help to 
address these issues.   
 
4. Uruguay: see 1. 
 
5. Ghana 
 
Ghana, like many other developing countries, has a relatively large local market in inefficient 
used and rehabilitated refrigerators.  It is estimated that there are currently 2.9 million 
refrigerators/freezers in the residential and non-residential sectors. Ghana is in the process of 
transforming its national refrigerator market to replace the old, inefficient refrigerators and 
freezers with new more efficient and environmentally friendly refrigeration appliances.  Ghana is 
planning on using carbon credit finance to help finance the advertising and incentive program 
that will be removing the older, used refrigeration appliances from the market.  
 
Ghana also would like to look into the possibilities to not only scrap the older refrigeration 
appliances, but also to recover the ODS from these appliances, to dispose and destroy these 
substances and to obtain the appropriate GHG emissions reduction credits.  But collection and 
disposal is expensive and the GHG crediting mechanism for the ODS is not yet established.  A 
mechanism for receiving and properly destroying the ODS would be an extremely useful 
complement to the efficiency market transformation program. This aspect would be specifically 
dealt with through the proposed MLF demonstration component which would show the results of 
ODS destruction and finance options  which will be  conducted.  
 
The proposed MLF demonstration project would be linked to a GEF proposal entitled 
“Promoting of Appliance Energy Efficiency and Transformation of the Refrigerating Appliances 
Market in Ghana” for US$ 3.95 million (of which US$ 1.95 million would come from the GEF) 
which was submitted by UNDP to the GEF in September 2008. 
 
6. Cuba 
 
Cuba has a national funded Energy Efficiency project, where they intent to replace 3 million 
domestic refrigerators, of which 2.6 million have been replaced so far. This programme has been 
on-going for several years, and the ozone unit has provided the programme with recovery 
machines to recover the CFCs. All the logistics related to recollection and de-manufacturing of 
domestic refrigerators is in place, and they have so far recovered more than 100 tons ODS. Cuba 
seeks assistance to set up a destruction project for the recovered CFC. The project will be 
implemented jointly with Japan, and Japan will help Cuba to identify technological solutions for 
the destruction. UNDP would help to identify options to mobilize finance and get partnerships 
required  
 
7. Egypt 
 
UNDP is implementing a US$ 5.4 million GEF-supported programme in removing barriers 
towards achieving energy-efficiency in various economic sectors. Several labs were accredited to 
assess energy-efficiency levels of household appliances such as refrigerators and freezers. 220 
fridges were tested for EE levels. The requested demonstration project will allow Egypt to link 
results and legislation framework for EE existing initiatives contained in the GEF project to 
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bring the incentives to establish an appliances de-manufacturing and recycling management 
system to proper collection and final disposal of ODS.  There is already a high-level 
Governmental support to this current approved GEF project. As it relates to available ODS 
stockpiles, according to NOU's rough estimates from 2007, the stockpiles could be 2,000 tons. A 
detailed survey is required to understand the exact figures and their breakdown by chemical since 
ODS waste is available in foams, A/C, refrigeration and fire-fighting sector. Carbon finance and 
other options to mobilize resources and partnerships will  be identified during the demonstration 
project. 
 
8. China and India 
 
China and India are large producers of appliances and equipment. There is a very large existing 
population of CFC-based appliances, such as household refrigerators, freezers as well as 
commercial and industrial refrigeration equipment containing CFCs. Estimates of the total size 
of these banks in these two countries are available from many sources and generally range 
widely from 25,000 to 500,000 metric Tones, however this needs to be established. It is expected 
that during the medium to long term (3 to 15 years), a significant proportion of the population of 
CFC-based appliances and equipment would need to be replaced due to various reasons such as 
end of useful life, energy efficiency considerations, consumer preferences, business 
reorganization, etc., potentially making large quantities of CFCs available for disposal, along 
with the consequent challenges to minimize emission risks.  
 
The proposed pilot projects for ODS disposal in India would: 
 
a) Establish estimated sizes of CFC banks, through survey of representative samples 
 
b) Prioritize accessible banks for replacement programmes 
 
c) Establish a representative sample size of banks covering two applications (household 
appliances and industrial/commercial refrigeration equipment), in which interventions on energy 
efficiency, waste disposal and CFC management would be implemented, demonstrating the 
selected technologies and their synergies with environmental objectives across conventions, as 
well as multi-source financial mechanisms 
 
d) Propose policy and regulatory interventions which would support successful scaling up of 
ODS disposal measures 
 
e) Identify and assess risks associated with the above interventions and propose mechanisms to 
manage these risks 
 
f) Assess and document the comprehensive environmental impact of the above interventions. 
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